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North Arkansas College (60 credit hours)  
General Education Requirements (35 credit hours) 

  

English/Communications (9 hours)                                       ATU equivalent                                 Hours 

ENGL 1013 Freshman Composition I ENGL 1013 Composition I 3 

ENGL 1023 Freshman Composition II  ENGL 1023 Composition II 3 

SPCH 2303 Public Speaking COMM 2003 Public Speaking 3 
Note: “C” or better required in ENG 1013 and ENG 1023. 

 
Math (3 hours)                                                                        ATU equivalent                                   Hours 

MAT 1213 Quantitative Literacy* MATH 1003 College Mathematics  3 
*Note: “C” or better required 

 
Social & Behavioral Sciences (6 hours) Choose two      ATU equivalent                                                                 Hours 

SOC 
ANTH 
ECON 
ECON 
PSYC 

2213 
2023 
2313 
2323 
2003 

Introduction to Sociology  
Cultural Anthropology 
Principles of Macroeconomics 
Principles of Microeconomics 
General Psychology1 

SOC 2033 Social Problems  
ANTH 2003 Cultural Anthropology 
ECON 2003 Principles of Economics I 
ECON 2013 Principles of Economics II 
PSY 2003 General Psychology 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

1 required for students following the BAOL Psychology concentration map.  
 

Humanities (6 hours) Choose two                                        ATU equivalent                                                Hours 

PHIL 
ART 
DRAM 
MUS 
ENGL 
ENGL 

1003 
1003 
1003 
1003 
2013 
2213 

Introduction to Philosophy  
Art Appreciation  
Theatre Appreciation  
Music Appreciation  
American Literature I  
World Literature I 

PHIL 2003 Intro to Philosophy  
ART 2123 Experiencing Art  
TH 2273 Introduction to Theater  
MUS 2003 Introduction to Music  
ENGL 2013 Introduction to American Literature  
ENGL 2003 Introduction to World Literature 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

*See Arkansas Course Transfer System (ADHE-ACTS) for humanities alternatives. 

 
History (3 hours) choose one                                               ATU equivalent                                                                Hours 

HIST 
HIST 
PLSC 

2003 
2013 
2003 

United States History I OR 
United States History II OR 
American National Government 

HIST 2003 United States History to 1877  
HIST 2013 United States History since 1877  
POLS 2003 American Government  

3 
3 
3 

 
 
Lab Sciences (8 hours)                                                         ATU equivalent                                                 Hours 

BIOL 
PHSC 

1004 
1004 

General Biology for Non-Majors* 
Fund.  of Physical Science* 

BIOL 1014 Intro. to Biological Science 
PHSC 1013 Introduction to Physical Science and 
PHSC 1021 Physical Science Laboratory 

4 
3 
1 

*See Arkansas Course Transfer System (ADHE-ACTS) for lab science alternatives. 
 
 

 

2+2 Degree Plan  

Associate of Arts – NAC 

Bachelor of Arts in Organizational Leadership – ATU 

2024-25 
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North Arkansas College 

Academic Electives (25 credit hours) 
   

Academic Electives - Courses may be chosen from AJ 1003, ANTH, ART, BIOL, CHEM, DRAM, ECON, ENGL, FA, FL, 
GEOG, GEOL, HIST, JOUR, MAT (1223 or higher) MUS, PHIL, PHSC, PHYS, PLSC, PSYC, SOC and SPCH Credits / 
Units: 25  

 

NOTE: No more than 10 hours from AGRI 1004, 1114, 2204, 2143, 2313; BA 1003, 2003, 2013, 2103, 2713, CIS 
1103, EDUC 1213, 2013, 2213, HPER 1003, ORT 1002, MM 1003, PE (limit 2 hours) and SPTC. 

 
Arkansas Tech University Courses (60 credit hours) 

TECH 1001 Orientation to the University1 Waive  

LEAD 1003 Introduction to Leadership 3 

OL 3133 Principles of Personnel Management 3 

BAS 4353 Project Management  3 

BAS 4453 Root Cause Analysis  3 

OL 3023 Professional Communication 3 

OL 
OL 
OL 
OL 

3233 
4053 
4143 
4343 

Volunteer Leadership and Development or 
Philanthropy and Fundraising or 
Nonprofit Organizations or 
Community Development  

3 

OL 
LEAD 

4043 
2003 

Ethical Leadership or 
Ethics in Leadership  

3 

OL 4243 Adult Learning in Organizations 3 

OL 4443 Professional Leadership 3 

OL 4543 Workplace Supervision 3 

OL 4643 Occupational Globalization and Diversity 3 

OL 4743 Organizational Change 3 

OL 4843 Training and Organizational Development 3 

OL 4963 Organizational Leadership Capstone2 3 

  Selected Concentration Area3 18 
 
 

Agricultural Business Concentration (18 credit hours) 

AGBU 2063 Principles of Agricultural Macroeconomics 3 

AGBU 2073 Principles of Agriculture Microeconomics 3 

AGBU 3233 International Agricultural Trade 3 

AGBU 4003 Agri-Business Management 3 

AGBU 4013 Agricultural Marketing 3 

ABGU 4023 Agricultural Finance 3 
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Child Development Concentration (18 credit hours) 

ECE 2113 Basic Child Growth and Development 3 

ECE 2313 Foundations and Theories of Early Childhood Education 3 

ECE 2513 Curriculum for Early Childhood Education 3 

ECE 2613 Methods and Materials Using Developmentally Appropriate Practices and 
Activities for Young Children  

3 

NUR 
HA 

2303 
2813 

Nutrition or 
Basic Human Nutrition in Hospitality Administration 

3 

ELED 2133 Human Development and Learning Theories  3 

 

Criminal Justice Concentration (18 credit hours) 

CJ 2003 Introduction to Criminal Justice 3 

CJ 2043 Crime and Delinquency 3 

CJ 3023 Judicial Process  3 

CJ 3033 Criminal Psychology 3 

CJ 3103 The Juvenile Justice System 3 

CJ 3083 Social Deviance 3 
 

Emergency Management Concentration (18 credit hours) 

EAM 1013 Aim and Scope of Emergency Management  3 

EAM 3013 Public Policy and Politics in Emergency Management  3 

EAM  3023 Principles of Preparedness and Response Operations 3 

EAM 3053 Introduction to Ethical and Legal Issues in Emergency Management  3 

EAM 4013 Resilience and Continuity   3 

EAM 4003 Principles of Mitigation and Recovery  3 
 

Military Leadership Concentration (18 credit hours) 

POLS 2403 Comparative Government 3 

POLS 2413 International Relations 3 

POLS 3013 Recent American Foreign and Military Policy 3 

POLS 3473 National Security Policy 3 

POLS 3053 Introduction to Public Administration 3 

POLS XXX3 Upper Division Elective (3000-4000) 3 
 

Psychology Concentration (18 credit hours) 

PSY 
GENL 

2003 
XXX3 

General Psychology or 
Elective Credit  

3 

PSY 2023 Consumer Psychology 3 

PSY 3813 Lifespan Development 3 

PSY/SOC XXX3 Approved Electives (3000-4000) 3 

PSY 3093 Industrial and Organizational Psychology 3 

PSY XXX3 Approved Elective (3000-4000) 3 
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Public Relations Concentration (18 credit hours) 

JOUR 3173 Public Relations Principles 3 

JOUR 4033 Community Journalism 3 

COMM 3073 Group Communication 3 

COMM 3033 Interviewing Principles and Practices 3 

COMM 4153 Persuasive Theory and Audience Analysis  3 

JOUR 4083 Internet Communication  3 
 

Inter-College Concentration (18 credit hours) 

  Courses are chosen in consultation with your ATU academic advisor4 18 
1Waive TECH 1001 
2Must earn a 'C' or better. 
3Students will choose an 18-hour concentration area. See options below 
4At least 40 of the total hours required for graduation must be 3000 - 4000 level courses. 
 


