

# 2+2 Degree Plan Associate of Arts – NAC Bachelor of Arts in Organizational Leadership – ATU 2024-25



# North Arkansas College (60 credit hours) General Education Requirements (35 credit hours)

English/0	Commur	nications (9 hours)	ATU equivalent	Hours
ENGL	1013	Freshman Composition I	ENGL 1013 Composition I	3
ENGL	1023	Freshman Composition II	ENGL 1023 Composition II	3
SPCH	2303	Public Speaking	COMM 2003 Public Speaking	3

Note: "C" or better required in ENG 1013 and ENG 1023.

Math (3 l	nours)		ATU equivalent	Hours	
MAT	1213	Quantitative Literacy*	MATH 1003 College Mathematics	3	

<sup>\*</sup>Note: "C" or better required

Sc	cial &	Behavio	ral Sciences (6 hours) Choose two	ATU equivalent	Hours
S	SOC	2213	Introduction to Sociology	SOC 2033 Social Problems	3
1	HTNA	2023	Cultural Anthropology	ANTH 2003 Cultural Anthropology	3
E	CON	2313	Principles of Macroeconomics	ECON 2003 Principles of Economics I	3
E	CON	2323	Principles of Microeconomics	ECON 2013 Principles of Economics II	3
F	PSYC	2003	General Psychology <sup>1</sup>	PSY 2003 General Psychology	3

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>required for students following the BAOL Psychology concentration map.

Humanit	ies (6 ho	ours) Choose two	ATU equivalent	Hours
PHIL	1003	Introduction to Philosophy	PHIL 2003 Intro to Philosophy	3
ART	1003	Art Appreciation	ART 2123 Experiencing Art	3
DRAM	1003	Theatre Appreciation	TH 2273 Introduction to Theater	3
MUS	1003	Music Appreciation	MUS 2003 Introduction to Music	3
ENGL	2013	American Literature I	ENGL 2013 Introduction to American Literature	3
ENGL	2213	World Literature I	ENGL 2003 Introduction to World Literature	3

<sup>\*</sup>See Arkansas Course Transfer System (ADHE-ACTS) for humanities alternatives.

Histo	ry (3 hou	<b>s)</b> choose one	ATU equivalent	Hours
HIST	2003	United States History I <b>OR</b>	HIST 2003 United States History to 1877	3
HIST	2013	United States History II OR	HIST 2013 United States History since 1877	3
PLS(	2003	American National Government	POLS 2003 American Government	3

Lab Scier	nces (8 h	ours)	ATU equivalent	Hours	
BIOL	1004	General Biology for Non-Majors*	BIOL 1014 Intro. to Biological Science	4	ı
PHSC	1004	Fund. of Physical Science*	PHSC 1013 Introduction to Physical Science and	3	1
			PHSC 1021 Physical Science Laboratory	1	ı

<sup>\*</sup>See Arkansas Course Transfer System (ADHE-ACTS) for lab science alternatives.

#### North Arkansas College

Academic Electives (25 credit hours)

Academic Electives - Courses may be chosen from AJ 1003, ANTH, ART, BIOL, CHEM, DRAM, ECON, ENGL, FA, FL, GEOG, GEOL, HIST, JOUR, MAT (1223 or higher) MUS, PHIL, PHSC, PHYS, PLSC, PSYC, SOC and SPCH Credits / Units: 25

NOTE: No more than 10 hours from AGRI 1004, 1114, 2204, 2143, 2313; BA 1003, 2003, 2013, 2103, 2713, CIS 1103, EDUC 1213, 2013, 2213, HPER 1003, ORT 1002, MM 1003, PE (limit 2 hours) and SPTC.

#### **Arkansas Tech University Courses (60 credit hours)**

TECH	1001	Orientation to the University <sup>1</sup>	Waive
LEAD	1003	Introduction to Leadership	3
OL	3133	Principles of Personnel Management	3
BAS	4353	Project Management	3
BAS	4453	Root Cause Analysis	3
OL	3023	Professional Communication	3
OL	3233	Volunteer Leadership and Development or	3
OL	4053	Philanthropy and Fundraising or	
OL	4143	Nonprofit Organizations or	
OL	4343	Community Development	
OL	4043	Ethical Leadership or	3
LEAD	2003	Ethics in Leadership	
OL	4243	Adult Learning in Organizations	3
OL	4443	Professional Leadership	3
OL	4543	Workplace Supervision	3
OL	4643	Occupational Globalization and Diversity	3
OL	4743	Organizational Change	3
OL	4843	Training and Organizational Development	3
OL	4963	Organizational Leadership Capstone <sup>2</sup>	3
		Selected Concentration Area <sup>3</sup>	18

#### Agricultural Business Concentration (18 credit hours)

AGBU	2063	Principles of Agricultural Macroeconomics	3
AGBU	2073	Principles of Agriculture Microeconomics	3
AGBU	3233	International Agricultural Trade	3
AGBU	4003	Agri-Business Management	3
AGBU	4013	Agricultural Marketing	3
ABGU	4023	Agricultural Finance	3

UPDATED: 09.26.24

# **Child Development Concentration (18 credit hours)**

ECE	2113	Basic Child Growth and Development	3
ECE	2313	Foundations and Theories of Early Childhood Education	3
ECE	2513	Curriculum for Early Childhood Education	3
ECE	2613	Methods and Materials Using Developmentally Appropriate Practices and	3
		Activities for Young Children	
NUR	2303	Nutrition or	3
HA	2813	Basic Human Nutrition in Hospitality Administration	
ELED	2133	Human Development and Learning Theories	3

#### **Criminal Justice Concentration (18 credit hours)**

CJ	2003	Introduction to Criminal Justice	3
CJ	2043	Crime and Delinquency	3
CJ	3023	Judicial Process	3
CJ	3033	Criminal Psychology	3
CJ	3103	The Juvenile Justice System	3
CJ	3083	Social Deviance	3

#### **Emergency Management Concentration (18 credit hours)**

EAM	1013	Aim and Scope of Emergency Management	3
EAM	3013	Public Policy and Politics in Emergency Management	3
EAM	3023	Principles of Preparedness and Response Operations	3
EAM	3053	Introduction to Ethical and Legal Issues in Emergency Management	3
EAM	4013	Resilience and Continuity	3
EAM	4003	Principles of Mitigation and Recovery	3

#### Military Leadership Concentration (18 credit hours)

POLS	2403	Comparative Government	3
POLS	2413	International Relations	3
POLS	3013	Recent American Foreign and Military Policy	3
POLS	3473	National Security Policy	3
POLS	3053	Introduction to Public Administration	3
POLS	XXX3	Upper Division Elective (3000-4000)	3

#### **Psychology Concentration (18 credit hours)**

PSY	2003	General Psychology or	3
GENL	XXX3	Elective Credit	
PSY	2023	Consumer Psychology	3
PSY	3813	Lifespan Development	3
PSY/SOC	XXX3	Approved Electives (3000-4000)	3
PSY	3093	Industrial and Organizational Psychology	3
PSY	XXX3	Approved Elective (3000-4000)	3

UPDATED: 09.26.24

# **Public Relations Concentration (18 credit hours)**

JOUR	3173	Public Relations Principles	3
JOUR	4033	Community Journalism	3
COMM	3073	Group Communication	3
COMM	3033	Interviewing Principles and Practices	3
COMM	4153	Persuasive Theory and Audience Analysis	3
JOUR	4083	Internet Communication	3

# **Inter-College Concentration (18 credit hours)**

Courses are chosen in consultation with your ATU academic advisor <sup>4</sup>	18
--	----

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Waive TECH 1001

UPDATED: 09.26.24

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Must earn a 'C' or better.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Students will choose an 18-hour concentration area. See options below

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>At least 40 of the total hours required for graduation must be 3000 - 4000 level courses.